For purposes of settling this matter and without admitting liability, Respondent will 

take the following actions: 

1.  Respondent will disgorge $15,000 to the U.S. Treasury. 

2.  Respondent will pay a civil penalty to the Federal Election Commission in the amount 

of Fifteen Thousand dollars ($15,000), pursuant to 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(5)(A). 

3.  Respondent shall pay the disgorgement and the civil penalty at a rate of $2,000 per 

month, beginning thirty days after the effective date of this agreement, for 11 months, and then 

the balance of $8,000 one month later.